management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while
optimising the return.

(a) Currency Risk

The Group is not exposed to significant foreign currency risk on transactions that are denominated in
a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the group entities being the Australian
Dollar (AUD).

(b) Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s cash
deposits.

The interest-bearing cash at bank and the respective interest rates as at each balance sheet date are:

 2019 2018

Cash and cash equivalents $728,055 $375,416

Interest rate 0.95% and 2.52% 1.05% and 2.65%

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore, a change in market interest rates at reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

The sensitivity analysis following table illustrates the impact of 100 basis points in variable interest rates,
with all other variables held constant, would have resulted in an increase/(decrease) in the Group’s loss
profit before tax as follows:

2019
$

2018
$

100bp increase 728 375

100bp decrease (728) (375)

The Group has no loans or borrowings.

AUTECO MINERALS LTD // ANNUAL REPORT 2019 32

19. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Board policy is to maintain a capital base to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to
sustain future development of the business. Capital consists of ordinary shares and retained earnings (or
accumulated losses). The Board of Directors manages the capital of the Group to ensure that the Group can
fund its operations and continue as a going concern.

There are no externally imposed capital requirements.

20. COMMITMENTS

Mining tenements
In order to maintain current rights of tenure to mining tenements, the Group will be required to perform